## LYCOMING COUNTY VETERANS' MEMORIAL HIGHWAY AND JOSEPH M. MCDADE EXPRESSWAY - DESIGNATION

Act of Jun. 12, 1997, P.L. 178, No. 17 Cl. 87
AN ACT

Designating a portion of U.S. Route 220 in Lycoming County as the Lycoming County Veterans' Memorial Highway; and designating a portion of State Route 307 in Lackawanna County as the Joseph M. McDade Expressway.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. (a) The portion of U.S. Route 220 from the intersection of S.R.44 to the Halls exit in Lycoming County is designated and shall be known as the Lycoming County Veterans' Memorial Highway.

(b) The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs identifying the above portion of road as the Lycoming County Veterans' Memorial Highway.

Section 2. (a) That portion of State Route 307 within the City of Scranton, Lackawanna County, shall hereafter be known as the Joseph M. McDade Expressway.

(b) The Department of Transportation shall erect the appropriate signs to indicate this designation to the general public.

Section 3. This act shall take effect in 60 days.